



2021/2255(INI)

2.5.2022

AMENDMENTS 399 - 496

Draft report
Christian Ehler, Marcos Ros Sempere
(PE719.836v01-00)

The New European Bauhaus
(2021/2255(INI))

Amendment 399

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng
on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Amendment

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change; ***highlights in this regard, that NEB gives chance to look at the European Green Deal from the prism of culture - with a special focus on cultural heritage, acknowledging the significance of its protection, restoration or adaptation, as an important vector of preservation of European cultural identity, memory and diversity, but also as strong impetus, exerting influence on the sustainable development and economic prosperity of cities, rural areas and peripheral territories;***

Or. en

Amendment 400

Dace Melbārde

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB ***to better*** protect Europe's rich cultural heritage ***from*** the impact of climate change;

Amendment

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB ***as an opportunity to promote***, protect ***and re-use*** Europe's rich ***and diverse*** cultural heritage; ***underlines that through smart renovation, transformation and adaptive re-use, heritage sites can find new and extended***

uses thus also gaining new social, environmental and economic value, while at the same time enhancing their cultural significance; stresses the impact of climate change, poorly managed tourism and other challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 401
Cornelia Ernst, Marisa Matias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Amendment

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect *areas and communities that have historically been disadvantaged and* Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 402
Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to *use* the NEB to better *protect* Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Amendment

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to *include* the NEB *in programmes* to better *preserve* Europe's rich *and historic* cultural heritage from the impact of *various external factors, such as* climate change;

Or. it

Amendment 403

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Sylvie Guillaume, Domènec Ruiz Devesa, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Amendment

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to **develop ambitious plans** and use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 404

Pernando Barrena Arza, Alexis Georgoulis, Martina Michels

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Amendment

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of **underfinancing and the** climate change;

Or. en

Amendment 405

Francisco José Millán Mon, Pilar del Castillo Vera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from the impact of climate change;

Amendment

19. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to use the NEB to better protect Europe's rich cultural heritage from **neglect and** the impact of climate change;

Amendment 406

Dace Melbārde

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Is of the view that cultural heritage can and must be at the centre of living spaces' revitalisation efforts; highlights the need for a specific focus through the NEB on cultural heritage reuse, repurposing and renovation activities, including energy efficiency improvements; calls, in this regard, for a dedicated cultural heritage strand within the NEB which would also facilitate the sharing of best practices;

Or. en

Amendment 407

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Acknowledges digitalization as a means to valorise culture heritage, through the realisation of modern projects for the preservation and promotion of historical, architectural and cultural landmarks and the provision of public access to them, which is a dividend for cultural exchanges and enables the creation of connectivity of virtual and

physical spaces;

Or. en

Amendment 408

Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls for the promotion of artistic creation within cultural and creative ecosystems that assure the working conditions of creators; acknowledge the cultural aspect of the NEB is critical to its social and democratic dimension;

Or. en

Amendment 409

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Sylvie Guillaume, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Considers that the NEB should play a key role in promoting greater circularity in the built environment, by promoting renovation and adaptive re-use over demolition and new built, as appropriate;

Or. en

Amendment 410

Victor Negrescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on the Commission to consider expanding the NEB to projects beyond the European Union borders, for example for new schools and social housing in Ukraine post-war reconstruction phase;

Or. en

Amendment 411
Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. Believes that the NEB should play a central role in promoting greater circularity in the built environment, notably by promoting deep renovation and adaptive re-use over demolition and new built, as appropriate; Calls to ensure that circularity and sustainable criteria for building materials are at the heart of the selection for projects;

Or. en

Amendment 412
Dace Melbārde
on behalf of the ECR Group
Tomasz Frankowski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. Believes that the NEB should have a dedicated external dimension, with specific focus on Ukraine, whereby the NEB could, among other initiatives, involve and liaise with the Ukrainian CCSI and its professionals as well as help the country's rebuilding efforts;

Or. en

Amendment 413

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Sylvie Guillaume, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. Considers that a key objective of the NEB should promote sustainable construction materials, in particular bio- and geo-sourced materials, low-carbon materials as well as simple, passive, low-tech and locally tested building techniques;

Or. en

Amendment 414

Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19c. Considers that the NEB should promote sustainable and circular construction materials, in particular bio- and geo-sourced materials and secondary raw materials, as well as simple, passive, low-tech and locally tested building techniques;

Amendment 415

Francisco José Millán Mon, Pilar del Castillo Vera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency; ***warns that the implementation of the NEB and the Renovation Wave may be hampered because of regulatory obstacles and lack of capacity on the part of public authorities; urges all public authorities to break down the existing barriers that hamper renovation and, in particular, the excessive length of the administrative procedures for granting licences;***

Amendment 416

Patrizia Toia, Marcos Ros Sempere, Adriana Maldonado López, Lina Gálvez Muñoz, Alicia Homs Ginel, Nicolás González Casares

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency ***and improvements of***

quality of life and indoor environments, paying particular attention to accessibility and affordability to ensure social fairness and inclusiveness; urges also the Commission and Member States to rapidly upscale the rate of renovation and new built with low-carbon materials and solutions, especially for social housing;

Or. en

Amendment 417

Željana Zovko, Sabine Verheyen, Milan Zver, Peter Pollák

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency; *notes that this will ensure a truly holistic and quality renovation of building stock, including houses and buildings in all areas in line with their specific contexts and surrounding neighbourhood;*

Or. en

Amendment 418

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Victor Negrescu, Sylvie Guillaume, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the

Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, ***including with regard to*** energy efficiency;

Renovation Wave ***as a preliminary phase***, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, ***going beyond*** energy efficiency, ***accessibility and security and achieving a truly holistic and quality renovation of the building stock, mindful of the site specific contexts and surrounding neighbourhood;***

Or. en

Amendment 419

Cornelia Ernst, Marisa Matias

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including ***with regard to*** energy efficiency;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including ***the integration of renewable energy, energy efficiency and the eradication of asbestos and other harmful substances;***

Or. en

Amendment 420

Dace Melbārde

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, ***taking advantage of the innovative solutions*** that the ***project offers***

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, ***in order to ensure*** that the Renovation ***Wave goes beyond*** energy

in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency;

efficiency interventions only, and achieve a truly holistic and quality renovation of the building stock, mindful of the site specific contexts and other relevant aspects;

Or. en

Amendment 421

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the innovative solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency *and for achieving significant positive ecological impact*;

Or. en

Amendment 422

Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, *taking advantage of the innovative solutions* that the project offers *in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to*

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, *in order to ensure* that the *Renovation Wave achieves a truly holistic and quality deep renovation of the building stock, mindful of the site specific*

energy efficiency;

contexts and surrounding neighbourhood;

Or. en

Amendment 423

Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the *innovative* solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency;

Amendment

20. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to *effectively* connect the NEB to the Renovation Wave, taking advantage of the *best* solutions that the project offers in the comprehensive renovation of our building stock, including with regard to energy efficiency;

Or. it

Amendment 424

Dace Melbārde

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Believes that the implementation of the NEB at its core must encompass the bottom-up approach and as much as possible serve as a forum, a platform and an incubator for devising new ideas, concepts, products and services; urges the Commission, therefore, to speed up and sufficiently fund on a permanent basis the forthcoming NEB lab whereby relevant stakeholders at all levels can participate and contribute to realising the NEB's aims and objectives;

Amendment 425

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Commission to further integrate the newly established framework for sustainable buildings, Level(s), to improve sustainability within the sector; underlines the need to optimize the framework to make it more accessible for professionals in the building sector; demands that the framework must be updated continuously to include new findings and conclusion from NEB projects;

Amendment 426

Željana Zovko, Sabine Verheyen, Milan Zver, Peter Pollák

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Commission to cooperate with Member States in mapping out specific projects in line with geographical balance that can be carried out through the New European Bauhaus; notes that priority needs to be given to urgent situations, f.e. reconstruction of damaged housing caused by earthquakes, floods and other natural disasters;

Amendment 427

Francisco José Millán Mon, Pilar del Castillo Vera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Member States to apply high-quality standards in the planning, design, conservation, restoration, renovation and adaptive re-use processes relating to building stock, so that we can benefit from buildings that, instead of deteriorating, grow old;

Or. es

Amendment 428

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Victor Negrescu, Sylvie Guillaume, Domènec Ruiz Devesa, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Commission and Member States to create synergies in the research and university communities on the NEB fields, making use of the European Universities Initiative or networks that should indeed allow exchange and sharing knowledge and good practices;

Or. en

Amendment 429

Pernando Barrena Arza, Alexis Georgoulis, Martina Michels

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Commission to use the New European Bauhaus to realize social sustainability whilst protecting EU citizens, in particular vulnerable groups, from the social impact of the European Green Deal with regard to housing and energy efficiency;

Or. en

Amendment 430
Gianantonio Da Re

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Commission to consider the NEB as an opportunity for the re-use, development and safeguarding of buildings, villages and historic centres;

Or. it

Amendment 431
Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Commission to consider the NEB as an opportunity for the re-use, development and safeguarding of buildings, villages and historic centres;

Or. it

Amendment 432

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Emphasizes that NEB should facilitate the wide implementation of the Renovation Wave throughout the whole chain of the rehabilitation of the existing building stock, in order to extend the life cycle of buildings, improve their energy performance, ensure the safety and durability of architectural assets, the application of new technologies in the construction and management of buildings, with resource-efficient and human-centricity goals for tackling energy poverty and ensuring access to healthy living conditions for households;

Or. en

Amendment 433

Željana Zovko, Sabine Verheyen, Milan Zver, Peter Pollák

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20b. Calls on the Commission to take into account geographic balance and EU's rich cultural diversity when creating and implementing New European Bauhaus strategies, events, projects and actions, including winners of the NEB Festival and the NEB Prize;

Or. en

Amendment 434

Morten Løkkegaard

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20c. Calls on Member States to consider the NEB principles in public procurement and underlines the need for more flexibility concerning regulatory limitations to promote innovation;

Or. en

Amendment 435

Cornelia Ernst, Marisa Matias

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 436

Patrizia Toia, Marcos Ros Sempere, Adriana Maldonado López, Lina Gálvez Muñoz, Alicia Homs Ginel, Nicolás González Casares

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored, ***among others in the construction and building sector, whereby a label could quantify and rate in a comprehensive and holistic way the sustainability, economic, environmental and social value of a building, while showcasing at the same time the sustainability performance of nature-based materials and products used in the building process;***

Or. en

Amendment 437
Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that ***EU*** funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label ***in partnership with NGOs and other relevant stakeholders, coordinated with existing labels,*** based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that ***the label should facilitate accessing EU and other funding schemes and create incentives to apply for the label, in particular citizen***

and community-led projects; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored; *warns however that it is particularly difficult to define criteria for certain quality aspects, in particular aesthetic*;

Or. en

Amendment 438

Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for *market* uptake of the label *to be explored*;

Amendment

21. Supports the *possible* creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive *and effective* way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for *a careful exploration, including presentation of the figures to all stakeholders, of the scenarios to which uptake of the label in the different markets inside and outside the Union could lead*;

Or. it

Amendment 439

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng
on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB

label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; ***urges the Commission to define, in cooperation with industry stakeholders, a clear goal for the NEB label***; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored, ***ensuring synergies with already existing labels and policies promoting the green transition***;

Or. en

Amendment 440
Gianantonio Da Re

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; ***calls on the Commission to ensure swift and clear communication of the funding opportunities arising from the NEB label and*** calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Or. it

Amendment 441
Dace Melbārde
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; ***notes, however, that successful devising of the label must involve all relevant stakeholders, especially industry experts;*** calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Or. en

Amendment 442
Alexander Bernhuber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored; ***based on existing tools and systems; as well to foster synergies between existing projects, funds and tools;***

Or. en

Amendment 443
Pernille Weiss

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria ***based on the a New European Bauhaus evidence based design methodology*** applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Or. en

Amendment 444

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Victor Negrescu, Sylvie Guillaume, Domènec Ruiz Devesa, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label ***in partnership with stakeholders, coordinated with existing labels***, based on clear criteria applied in an inclusive way in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Or. en

Amendment 445

Andrey Slabakov

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria ***applied in an inclusive way*** in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Amendment

21. Supports the creation of an NEB label based on clear criteria in order to recognise projects and products for achieving key NEB goals and help them get access to funding; calls on the Commission to ensure that EU funding schemes create incentives to apply for the label; calls for market uptake of the label to be explored;

Or. en

Amendment 446

Pernando Barrena Arza, Alexis Georgoulis, Martina Michels

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Calls on the Commission to have an own fund to finance New European Bauhaus projects, and to cooperate with citizens, neighbourhood organisations and relevant social enterprises, such as NGOs and cooperatives, as well as local authorities in the decision making process;

Or. en

Amendment 447

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Urges Member States to incorporate NEB principles in national funding schemes when choosing innovation projects for national funding and to support projects which received a NEB label;

Or. en

Amendment 448

Christian Ehler, Seán Kelly, Peter Pollák, Alexander Bernhuber, Marion Walsmann, Tomasz Frankowski, Marcos Ros Sempere, Cristian-Silviu Buşoi, Hildegard Bentele, Željana Zovko, Sabine Verheyen, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Ioan-Rareş Bogdan, Pernille Weiss, Ivan Štefanec, Henna Virkkunen, Maria da Graça Carvalho

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Supports the creation of an annual NEB festival and awards; calls for synergies with other relevant European awards and events;

Or. en

Amendment 449

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng
on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoş, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. Underlines that building and renovation projects should perform calculations concerning life circle analysis and life cycle cost to be eligible for the NEB label; calls on the

Commission to present methodologies for calculating life circle analysis and life cycle cost;

Or. en

Amendment 450

Christian Ehler, Seán Kelly, Peter Pollák, Alexander Bernhuber, Marion Walsmann, Cristian-Silviu Buşoi, Hildegard Bentele, Željana Zovko, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Ioan-Rareş Bogdan, Pernille Weiss, Ivan Štefanec, Henna Virkkunen, Maria da Graça Carvalho

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. calls for making 2023 the ‘European Year of NEB’;

Or. en

**Amendment 451
Henna Virkkunen**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products. ***Creative practices benefit not only the disciplines themselves but also the economic, societal and cultural standing of European societies as a whole. New technologies alone will not solve our climate and environmental challenges, new ways of thinking and working are needed. Novel tools and skills are needed for European organisations to think and act more creatively. The transition requires a broad***

engagement of businesses, universities and cities, as well as citizens of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 452

Andrey Slabakov

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace *the* potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace *and promote the untapped* potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products; *notes that maximising this potential should not infringe on artistic freedom and independence and should not supersede the intrinsic value of artistic creation and cultural work done in the cultural sectors;*

Or. en

Amendment 453

Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Highlights that the NEB *should embrace* the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as *drivers of* economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB *could also draw on* the potential of the CCSI, *particularly small and medium-sized cultural enterprises*, including cultural creators, as *possible contributors to* economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Or. it

Amendment 454
Gianantonio Da Re

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the CCSI, **and particularly small and medium-sized cultural enterprises** including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Or. it

Amendment 455
Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng
on behalf of the Renew Group
Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Monica Semedo, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, **cultural institutions such as museums and libraries**, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Or. en

Amendment 456
Dace Melbārde
on behalf of the ECR Group
Tomasz Frankowski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace *as well as promote* the potential of the CCSI, including cultural creators, as drivers of *sustainable* economic growth and *a source for* innovative, high-quality services and products;

Or. en

Amendment 457
Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the *CCSI*, including cultural *creators*, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of the *CCS*, including cultural *and creative workers*, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and products;

Or. en

Amendment 458
Cornelia Ernst, Marisa Matias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of *the CCSI*, *including* cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-

Amendment

22. Highlights that the NEB should embrace the potential of cultural creators, as drivers of economic growth and innovative, high-quality services and

quality services and products;

products;

Or. en

Amendment 459

Alexis Georgoulis, Laurence Farreng, Tomasz Frankowski, Romeo Franz, Ibán García Del Blanco, Hannes Heide, Irena Joveva, Dace Melbārde, Niklas Nienaß, Diana Riba i Giner, Marcos Ros Sempere, Andrey Slabakov, Salima Yenbou

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on the Commission to guarantee the adequate and continuous involvement of all stakeholders from the cultural and creative sectors in the implementation and monitoring of the NEB, and to facilitate the exchange of good practices, mutual learning, and capacity building to ensure the NEB will create tangible, sustainable, cultural, social and economic benefits;

Or. en

Amendment 460

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoş, Monica Semedo, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on the Commission to publish specific guidelines for how the CCSI can contribute to the NEB; emphasizes that professional artists contributing to the NEB movement should receive fair remuneration for their work, including when involved with the NEB

festival;

Or. en

Amendment 461

Victor Negrescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Highlights that the NEB should explore ways to support small-scale projects developed by individuals and local communities;

Or. en

Amendment 462

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Monica Semedo, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22b. Calls on the Commission gather and publish best practices of NEB projects within the cultural sector, such as theatres, festivals or cinemas e.g., to inspire new projects; urges regional and local authorities in Member States to investigate how local cultural buildings and/or institutions can mitigate their climate footprint by implementing NEB policy;

Or. en

Amendment 463

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng
on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Monica Semedo, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22c. Emphasizes a need for including projects focussing on circular economy and improving sustainability of cultural outdoor events and activities, festivals or concert stadiums e.g.; therefore, highlights that outdoor events should be eligible to receive NEB funding and/or NEB label; highlights the potential for gathering data from outdoor events concerning how to improve circular economy, such as recycling, among citizens;

Or. en

Amendment 464

Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Calls on the Commission to allow Parliament to be more closely involved in **the relevant NEB bodies** such as the high-level roundtable;

23. Calls on the Commission to allow Parliament to be more closely involved in **processes that do not concern the legislative process**, such as the high-level roundtable;

Or. en

Amendment 465

Christian Ehler, Seán Kelly, Peter Pollák, Marion Walsmann, Tomasz Frankowski,

Cristian-Silviu Buşoi, Hildegard Bentele, Željana Zovko, Sabine Verheyen, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Ioan-Rareş Bogdan, Pernille Weiss, Ivan Štefanec, Henna Virkkunen, Maria da Graça Carvalho

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. Encourages all European innovation and research centres, in particular the EIT , to put their expertise at the service of NEB implementation; by directing EIT and its Knowledge and Innovation Communities (KICs), the Climate Kic and the Creative Industries KIC in particular, to serve NEB objectives, capitalising on its topical expertise and relevant capacities substantiated in the EIT ecosystem;

Or. en

Amendment 466

Patrizia Toia, Marcos Ros Sempere, Adriana Maldonado López, Lina Gálvez Muñoz, Nicolás González Casares, Alicia Homs Ginel

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23a. invites the Commission and Member states to encourage the direct involvement of local and regional authorities in the technical implementation of projects, which are in line with the principles and objectives set out in the Commission's communication on the New European Bauhaus;

Or. en

Amendment 467

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative; ***calls on the Commission to present, in close cooperation with business stakeholders, proposals on how the NEB Lab can facilitate anonymous data sharing between European businesses in order to create collective growth while ensuring protection of trade secrets and data privacy of businesses;***

Or. en

Amendment 468

Catherine Griset

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative; ***insists that this tool must be translated into all the official languages of the European Union in the name of diversity and inclusion;***

Or. fr

Amendment 469
Andrey Slabakov

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative, ***which will also ensure that the aesthetic and architectural characteristics on national, regional and local level are preserved and protected;***

Or. en

Amendment 470
Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to ***make innovative recommendations***, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to ***issue effective and efficient guidance***, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, ***with local bodies*** and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative ***and rules on possible responses if projects are not in line with the comprehensive sustainability principles laid down;***

Or. it

Amendment 471

Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national **and** regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national, regional **and local** governments, and stakeholders, **including civil society and community groups** and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Or. en

Amendment 472

Dace Melbārde
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative **and independent** recommendations, to **feed them and** collaborate with other institutions, national and, **where applicable**, regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Or. en

Amendment 473

Gianantonio Da Re

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, **with local bodies** and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Or. it

Amendment 474

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Victor Negrescu, Sylvie Guillaume, Domènec Ruiz Devesa, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear **and transparent** operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Or. en

Amendment 475

Alexander Bernhuber

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear **and**

operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

transparent operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Or. en

Amendment 476
Victor Negrescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to **identify and** make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national and regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Or. en

Amendment 477
Cornelia Ernst, Marisa Matias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national **and** regional governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Amendment

24. Calls for the future NEB lab to make innovative recommendations, to collaborate with other institutions, national, regional **and local** governments, and stakeholders and to establish clear operating and reporting rules in line with the initiative;

Or. en

Amendment 478
Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Calls for the NEB lab to help lead research and innovation within the focus areas of NEB as well as related areas, such as research in new alternative building materials, new building techniques, new ways of using automation and robotics, new membranes to produce clean water, new ways of reusing wastewater and building materials e.g.;

Or. en

Amendment 479

Marcos Ros Sempere, Ibán García Del Blanco, Victor Negrescu, Sylvie Guillaume, Massimiliano Smeriglio, Hannes Heide, Patrizia Toia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. Supports the creation of an annual NEB Festival and awards; calls for synergies with other European awards and events of a similar nature, such as the EU Mies Van Der Rohe Award for contemporary architecture, European Europe, European Heritage Awards and others;

Or. en

Amendment 480

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena

Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24b. highlights that the NEB lab should also prioritize research focussing on how buildings, architecture and city planning can affect people mentally and neurologically;

Or. en

**Amendment 481
Pernille Weiss**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to create a **publicly** accessible database of NEB projects to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

25. Calls on the Commission to create a **public, digital and easy** accessible database of NEB projects to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices **as well as strengthen knowledge sharing, research and development; urges the Commission to also include existing state-of-art Bauhaus projects in the database; underlines it should be possible for everyone to suggest a NEB project to be included in the database;**

Or. en

Amendment 482

Željana Zovko, Sabine Verheyen, Milan Zver, Peter Pollák, Michaela Šojdrová, Tomasz Frankowski, Christian Ehler

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25**

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to create a publicly accessible database of NEB projects to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to create a publicly accessible database of NEB projects to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices; ***encourages the Commission to hold regular meetings with representatives from Member States and partner countries in order to further improve the initiative;***

Or. en

Amendment 483

Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25**

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to create a publicly accessible database of NEB projects to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to create a publicly accessible database of NEB projects, ***that is regularly updated, with clear data demonstrating the impact of the initiatives on the regions,*** to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

Or. it

**Amendment 484
Catherine Griset**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25**

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to create a publicly accessible database of NEB projects to make the results of the initiative

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to create a publicly accessible database of NEB projects, ***available in all the languages of***

more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

the European Union, to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

Or. fr

Amendment 485

Dace Melbārde

on behalf of the ECR Group

Tomasz Frankowski

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Calls on the Commission to create a publicly accessible database of NEB projects to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

Amendment

25. Calls on the Commission to create ***and regularly update*** a publicly accessible database of NEB projects ***and actions so as*** to make the results of the initiative more visible and to further develop the NEB based on best practices;

Or. en

Amendment 486

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

25a. Suggests that quantitative and qualitative surveys, among local citizens, be conducted to evaluate the success of NEB projects relating to the primary goals of NEB;

Or. en

Amendment 487

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for the communication efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to stimulate EU citizens' knowledge of and interest in the initiative, in particular through participatory public outreach activities and a platform providing information, best practices and educational content;

Amendment

26. Calls for the communication efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to stimulate EU citizens' knowledge of and interest in the initiative, in particular through participatory public outreach activities, ***new media*** and a platform providing information, best practices and educational content; ***urges the Commission to consider a quarterly or biennial NEB digital publication to promote projects, events and networks related to the movement;***

Or. en

Amendment 488

Andrey Slabakov

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for the communication efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to stimulate EU citizens' knowledge of and interest in the initiative, in particular through participatory public outreach activities and a platform providing information, best practices and educational content;

Amendment

26. Calls for the communication efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to stimulate EU citizens' knowledge of and interest in the initiative, ***and thus their investment, trust and support in it,*** in particular through participatory public outreach activities and a platform providing information, best practices and educational content;

Or. en

Amendment 489

Dace Melbārde

on behalf of the ECR Group

Tomasz Frankowski

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for the communication efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to stimulate EU citizens' knowledge *of and* interest in the initiative, in particular through participatory public outreach activities and a platform providing information, best practices and educational content;

Amendment

26. Calls for the communication *and outreach* efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to stimulate EU citizens' knowledge, interest *and participation* in the initiative, in particular through participatory public outreach activities and a platform *and tools* providing information, best practices and educational content;

Or. en

Amendment 490

Elena Lizzi, Marco Dreosto, Matteo Adinolfi, Isabella Tovaglieri, Gianna Gancia, Angelo Ciocca, Paolo Borchia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Calls for the communication efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to *stimulate* EU *citizens' knowledge of and interest in* the initiative, in particular through participatory public outreach activities and a platform providing information, best practices and *educational* content;

Amendment

26. Calls for the communication efforts of the NEB to be enhanced in order to *provide opportunities to* EU *citizens and businesses concerning* the initiative, in particular through participatory public *and private-sector* outreach activities and a platform providing information, best practices and *training* content;

Or. it

Amendment 491

Željana Zovko, Sabine Verheyen, Milan Zver, Peter Pollák, Michaela Šojdrová, Tomasz Frankowski, Christian Ehler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. *Welcomes the NEB Prize and the NEB Festival and all events related to it; highlights the importance of organising various events across Europe in order to reach more citizens and raise awareness of the initiative; encourages local, regional, national and European cooperation in this regard;*

Or. en

Amendment 492

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Monica Semedo, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. *Underlines the need to promote NEB among the European youth and calls on the Commission to organise a yearly Bauhaus Design Day competition for students of all education levels and to possibly link it with NEB festival;*

Or. en

Amendment 493

Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Welcomes the NEB Prize and the NEB Festival, in particular side-events taking place in diverse locations across Europe, and encourages the Commission to pursue these initiatives in future;

Or. en

Amendment 494

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng
on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Monica Semedo, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26b. Calls on the Commission to establish a yearly creative competition for artists to create art focussing on specific issues related NEB or potential solutions;

Or. en

Amendment 495

Diana Riba i Giner, Ciarán Cuffe
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26b. Encourages all public authorities, including the European Union, to incorporate NEB principles into the management of their own built environment;

Or. en

Amendment 496

Morten Løkkegaard, Iskra Mihaylova, Laurence Farreng

on behalf of the Renew Group

Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Salima Yenbou, Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ilana Cicurel, Irena Joveva, Klemen Grošelj, Valérie Hayer, Nicola Danti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Calls on the Commission to plan the destinations of the yearly NEB festivals in respect of European cities chosen by UNESCO to be a “World Capital of Architecture”; suggests that the NEB festival is held in these EU cities selected as World Capitals of Architecture to improve the promotion of European architecture and innovation;

Or. en